

No. 21-1333

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AUTOMATTIC INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT GOOGLE LLC**

—◆—

MARK A. LEMLEY
Counsel of Record
LEX LUMINA LLP
745 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 500
New York, NY 10151
(646) 898-2055
mlemley@lex-lumina.com

ADITYA V. KAMDAR
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L St. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-1500

January 19, 2023

JOSEPH C. GRATZ
ANNIE A. LEE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-7000

HOLLY HOGAN
AUTOMATTIC INC.
60 29th St. #343
San Francisco, CA 94110
(877) 273-3049

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 230 Protects All Online Intermediaries—Not Just the Big Ones.....	5
II. Prioritizing Content is Essential to the Operation of Automattic’s Online Speech Platforms	6
III. Diminishing Section 230’s Protections Could Put Smaller Intermediaries Out of Business.....	9
A. Automattic’s history with foreign litigation shows the enormous costs of increasing intermediary liability	9
B. Curtailing Section 230’s protections exposes intermediaries to the liabilities and costs imposed by fifty different state laws	12
C. Removing protections for automated recommendation and curation would effectively trample Section 230’s procedural safeguards	14
IV. Without Section 230’s Strong protections, Intermediaries Would Err on the Side of Censorship	16
A. Intermediaries would move toward adopting a notice-and-takedown regime that encourages abuse.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Recent history shows that weakened Section 230 protections will lead to heightened censorship.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Joude v. WordPress Found.</i> , No. C 14-01656 LB (N.D. Cal. Jul. 3, 2014)	12
<i>Murtagh v. Pardo</i> , No. 2:15-cv-05204-PSG-FFM (C.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2015)	19
<i>Sport Lisboa E Benfica—Futebol SAD v. Doe</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02978-RSWL-E (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018)	19
U.S. STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)	17
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(2) & (3)	17
28 U.S.C. § 4102(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 4102(c)(1)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	13
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	21
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	13
SPEECH Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 4101-4105	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. and Rem. Code § 143A.002	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NON-U.S. STATUTES	
Code Civil [C. Civ.] [Civil Code] art. 700 (Fr.).....	10
Código Civil [C.C.][Civil Code of 1973] arts. 82 and 322 (Br.).....	10
Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Civil Code], § 91 (Ger.).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aja Romano, <i>A new law intended to curb sex trafficking threatens the future of the internet as we know it</i> , Vox (July 2, 2018, 1:08 PM), https://www.vox.com/culture/2018/4/13/17172762/fosta-sesta-backpage-230-internet-freedom	21
Chris Sonderby, <i>Transparency Report, First Half of 2022</i> , Facebook (Nov. 22, 2022), https://about.fb.com/news/2022/11/transparency-report-h1-2022/	19
Daniel Kiat Boon Seng, <i>Copyrighting Copy- wrongs: An Empirical Analysis of Errors with Automated DMCA Takedown Notices</i> (Jan. 23, 2015), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2563202	18
<i>International Comparisons of Litigation Costs</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (June 2013), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/media/ILR_NERA_Study_International_Liability_Costs-update.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jennifer M. Urban et al., <i>Notice and Takedown in Everyday Practice</i> , U.C. Berkeley Pub. L. Rsch. Paper No. 2755628 (Mar. 22, 2017).....	18
Mark A. Lemley, <i>The Splinternet</i> , 70 Duke L. J. 1397–1427 (2021), https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/dlj/vol70/iss6/3	14
<i>Notorious R.B.G.</i> , Tumblr, https://notoriousrbg.tumblr.com/	7
<i>Reforming the DMCA</i> , Automattic Transparency (June 26, 2020), https://transparency.automattic.com/2017/03/29/dmca-section-512-study/	18
<i>TechCrunch</i> , https://techcrunch.com/	6
<i>Ten Things You Need to Know as In-House Counsel</i> , https://sterlingmiller2014.wordpress.com/	6
<i>Usage statistics of content management systems</i> , W3Techs, https://w3techs.com/technologies/overview/content_management	6
YouTube, <i>Access for all, a balanced ecosystem, and powerful tools</i> (Dec. 6, 2021) https://blog.youtube/news-and-events/access-all-balanced-ecosystem-and-powerful-tools/	18
